financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide investors
with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the Group’s core
operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of M&A transactions.
In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments for the Group’s
major associates based on available published financials of the relevant major associates,
or estimates made by the Company’s management based on available information, certain
expectations, assumptions and premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial measures
for the third quarter of 2021 and 2020, the second quarter of 2021, as well as the first nine
months of 2021 and 2020 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2021
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals) Others

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 53,137 6,652 (26,569) 1,149 6,389 70 – 40,828
Profit for the period 40,075 10,242 (26,781) 3,093 6,452 70 (633) 32,518
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 39,510 10,063 (26,491) 2,719 6,452 70 (572) 31,751
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 4.143 3.329
 – diluted 4.074 3.269
Operating margin 37% 29%
Net margin 28% 23%

15

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2021
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (f)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 52,487 6,202 (20,383) 1,124 3,372 – 42,802
Profit for the period 43,022 7,658 (20,413) 3,140 3,338 (1,605) 35,140
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 42,587 7,376 (20,537) 2,767 3,331 (1,485) 34,039
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 4.472 3.574
 – diluted 4.387 3.504
Operating margin 38% 31%
Net margin 31% 25%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (f)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 43,953 3,059 (8,703) 905 (1,098) – 38,116
Profit for the period 38,899 3,770 (10,099) 2,005 (973) (277) 33,325
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 38,542 3,517 (10,133) 1,620 (1,026) (217) 32,303
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 4.059 3.402
 – diluted 3.964 3.314
Operating margin 35% 30%
Net margin 31% 27%

16

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2021
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals) Others

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 161,897 16,558 (65,283) 3,335 9,811 70 – 126,388
Profit for the period 132,105 22,936 (69,425) 8,932 9,968 70 (2,425) 102,161
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 129,864 22,294 (68,857) 7,838 9,961 70 (2,262) 98,908
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 13.634 10.384
 – diluted 13.313 10.142
Operating margin 39% 30%
Net margin 32% 25%

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (f)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 120,524 10,001 (28,647) 2,414 7,028 – 111,320
Profit for the period 100,756 12,193 (33,199) 5,463 8,277 (961) 92,529
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 100,545 11,493 (32,545) 4,461 6,266 (685) 89,535
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 10.601 9.440
 – diluted 10.403 9.270
Operating margin 35% 32%
Net margin 29% 27%

17

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued
under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other
incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes
arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee
companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions